












  

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 

CHAMBERS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #1 
 

A regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners (“Board” or “Commissioners”) of the 
Chambers County Emergency Services District No. 1 (“District”) was scheduled for 6:00 p.m. on 
the 10th day of December 2025, at the Winnie-Stowell Volunteer Fire Department (“WSVFD” or 
“Department”) located at 825 State Highway 124, Winnie, Texas 77665 pursuant to notice duly 
posted according to law. 

 
 The roll was called of the Commissioners, to-wit:  

Commissioners Position 
Mr. David Murrell President 
Mr. Brad Crone Vice-President 
Mr. Chris Barrow Treasurer 
Mr. Troy Dow Secretary 
Mr. Kenneth Thibodeaux Assistant Treasurer 

 
 All said Commissioners were present less President Murrell and Commissioner Barrow.  
In addition to the above-named Commissioners, the following people were also present:  
 

Attendee Position 
Mrs. Michelle Hardy Administrator  
Chief Greg Hollway Chief, WSVFD 
Mr. Hubert Oxford, IV Benckenstein & Oxford, LLP 
Mr. Richard Land Chief Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

 
Vice-President Crone then called the meeting to order at 6:10 p.m. and led the meeting.  

First, he asked those present to recite the Pledge of Allegiance and Pledge to the State Flag of 
Texas.  Next, Vice-President Crone asked for public comment but there were none.  
 
Agenda Item No. 4 - Discuss and approve the minutes for the October 15, 2025 Regular 
Meeting. 

Vice-President Crone then asked that the Commissioners to address Agenda Item No. 4, to 
review the minutes of the October 15, 2025 Regular Meeting.  No minutes were presented for 
November 2025, as the regularly scheduled meeting was cancelled due to the absence of a quorum. 

 
Consequently, Commissioner Dow made a motion to approve the minutes of the October 

15, 2025 Regular Meeting as presented.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Thibodeaux 
and unanimously approved by all the Commissioners. 
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Agenda Item No. 5 - Discuss and take-action, on the October and November 2025 District’s 
Treasurers Reports; District’s expenses; and amend the District’s budget, if necessary. 

 
Mrs. Hardy was then called upon to present the District’s Treasurer’s Reports and financial 

information for October 2025 and November 2025. Mrs. Hardy reviewed the income received, 
expenditures incurred, and account balances for each reporting period. 

With respect to the October 2025 financials, Mrs. Hardy reported that the District’s 
checking account balance prior to receipt of the Comptroller payment on October 10, 2025 was 
$45,714.76. She further reported that the Comptroller’s October payment, in the amount of 
$54,832.10, was received on that date, increasing the checking account balance to $100,546.86. 
Mrs. Hardy then explained that October invoices paid totaled $50,383.22, along with payroll tax 
payments of $1,195.00. After payment of invoices and taxes, and following a transfer of $5,000.00 
to TexSTAR, the District’s October ending checking account balance was $43,968.04. A complete 
list of the October invoices paid is set forth in Exhibit “A-1”. 

Turning to the November 2025 financials, which were scheduled to be approved at the 
December 10, 2025 Regular Meeting, Mrs. Hardy reported that the District began the month with 
a checking account balance of $48,494.19. She further reported that the District received its 
monthly Comptroller payment on November 7, 2025, in the amount of $74,466.03, which 
increased the checking account balance, prior to payment of invoices, to $122,960.22.   Mrs. Hardy 
then reported that outstanding invoices and payroll expenses totaled $64,573.39, consisting of 
$63,378.39 in invoices and $1,195.00 in payroll tax payments. Following payment of the invoices 
and payroll taxes, Mrs. Hardy stated that the District would have a checking account balance of 
$58,386.83.  Lastly, based on this balance, Mrs. Hardy recommended that the District transfer 
$30,000.00 from the checking account to the TexSTAR account. See Exhibit “A-2”. If approved, 
the transfer would leave a remaining checking account balance of $28,386.83. 

Next, Mrs. Hardy discussed the District’s account balances for October and November 
2025.  The ending balances for the District’s accounts as of the close of each reporting period 
were summarized as follows: 

October 2025 
Account Beginning 

Balance 
Change (±) Ending 

Balance 
Notes (Transfers / 

Interest) 
East Chambers 
Money Market 

$176,669.45 $271.05 $176,940.50 
Increase due to interest 

payment. 
Texas First Bank 
Money Market 

$5,668.36 $0.47 $5,668.84 No change. 

Common Cents 
Credit Union 

$230,751.83 $1,949.23 $232,701.06 
Increase due to interest 

payment 

TexSTAR $1,344,188.43 $4,654.55 $1,348,842.98 
Increase due to interest 

payment 
Combined 
Balances 
(Including 

$2,048,247.01 $13,666.67 $2,061,913.68  
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checking, 
invoices to be 
paid 

 
See Exhibit “A-1”.   
 

November 2025 
Account Beginning 

Balance 
Change (±) Ending 

Balance 
Notes (Transfers / 

Interest) 

East Chambers 
Money Market 

$176,940.50 ($140,926.63) $36,013.87 

Reduction due to 
purchase of Chief’s 

vehicle and 
Adminsitrator’s 

vehicle. 
Texas First Bank 
Money Market 

$5,668.36 $0.00 $5,668.84 No change. 

Common Cents 
Credit Union 

$232,701.06 $0.00 $232,701.06 No change 

TexSTAR $1,348,842.98 $260,690.57 $1,609,533.55 

Change includes 
interest payment and 

transfer from East 
Chambers of the funds 
previously on deposit 
at Prosperity Bank. 

Combined 
Balances 
(Including 
checking, invoices 
to be paid 

$2,061,913.68 ($119,609.53) $1,942,304.15 
Reduction due to 

transfers to checking 
for loan payments. 

 
See Exhibit “A-2”.  
 

Additionally, the Commissioners were asked to review reports for: 1) Aged Payables; 2) 
Account reconciliation for each account; 3) Account Registers for each account; and 4) the 
Financials for November 2025.  See Exhibit “A-3” through “A-4”.   

 
After all the District’s financials were discussed, Commissioner Thibodeaux made a 

motion to approve the following: 1) October 2025 and November 2025 Treasurer’s Reports; 2) the 
District’s November 2025 Financial Reports and Bank Reconciliations; 3) approve the invoices 
paid in November 2025 for October 2025 and the pending outstanding invoices from November 
2025; and 4) the transfer of $30,000.00 from the District’s checking account to the TexSTAR 
Account.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Dow and unanimously approved with the 
consent of all the Commissioners. 
 
Agenda Item No. 6 – Receive reports from the Administrator, Fire Chief, and Chief Land on 
the Feasibility Report.  
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Vice President Crone then called on Mrs. Hardy to present her monthly report. A summary 

of the report is attached as Exhibit “B”.  Mrs. Hardy then discussed the following matters: 
 

 In October, the Department experienced a fuel delivery error from MidTex involving the 
misplacement of diesel and gasoline, which was discovered after an apparatus 
malfunctioned while returning from a fire; MidTex tested the fuel, drained and refilled the 
tanks, and the affected apparatus, including Rescue 21, were serviced at Siddons-Martin 
and Sour Lake Ford.  MidTex advised the Department that it would submit an insurance 
claim covering all repair costs, towing expenses, and related charges. 

 Casco is scheduled to conduct air quality testing on the bottle fill station and the MSA air 
packs within the next week. 

 The Volunteer Fire Department County Funding Packet for the 2026 funding cycle was 
submitted and accepted and is awaiting fund deposit. 

 The funding packet was approved at the Commissioners’ Court meeting held yesterday. 
 Reappointments were presented at the same Commissioners’ Court meeting and were 

approved. 
 Kenneth, Chris, and the Chief are registered to attend the SAFE-D conference in San 

Antonio in January. 
 
After the Commissioners reviewed and discussed the Administrator’s Report for 

November 2025, Vice-President Crone then called on the Chief to present the Chief’s report.  The 
Chief then presented the Commissioners with the year to date run report and discussed calls made 
in October and November 2025.  Per the Chief, in October, the District and the Department 
responded to one-hundred and twenty-eight calls (128) and then in November they responded to  
one-hundred and fourteen calls (114).  A summary is as follows: 

 

 
 

Incident Type

Jan-25

Feb-25

M
ar-25

Apr-25

M
ay-25

Jun-25

Jul-25

Aug-25

Sep-25

Oct-25

Nov-25

Dec-25

2025 Total

Structure Fires 5 1 4 0 0 2 3 6 3 1 2 27
Vehicle Fires 3 0 1 3 1 3 7 2 2 4 0 26
Grass/Marsh Fires 3 4 12 4 2 1 2 3 5 12 8 56
Trash/Unauthorized Burn 0 1 0 0 3 2 2 0 1 0 2 11
MVA/Jaws Rescue 12 6 17 12 12 18 8 8 8 11 17 129
Water Rescue/Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spills/Wash Down 4 1 2 5 1 1 3 5 2 6 7 37
Medical/First Responder 69 71 46 61 63 82 67 76 62 86 70 753
Investigation/Gas Leak/Power Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alarms (False, Fire, Smoke, Co) 2 3 3 8 3 1 3 4 4 4 5 40
Aircraft Accident 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Other * 9 8 7 6 1 5 5 4 2 4 3 54
Mutual Aid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cancelled/No Response 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 107 95 92 99 87 115 100 108 89 128 114 0 1134

2024 Total  = 1027 Incidents

November 2024 Total = 84 Incidents

October 2024 Total = 103
* Other = Lift Assist/Public Assist

2025
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Thereafter, the Commissioners turned to the Chief’s Report.  A summary of the report is 
as follows: 

 
 Engine 22 was taken out of service due to a fuel system leak and required emergency 

repairs. 
 The ladder rack on Engine 22 is slow and intermittently inoperable and will need repair or 

replacement. 
 The Kussmaul plug on Engine 21 was replaced, restoring the charging system; however, a 

hole in the cab roof continues to limit operation during inclement weather. 
 Tanker 21 experienced a PTO drive failure and was taken to the shop to restore pumping 

capability. 
 Call volume, incident severity, and call duration continue to increase, placing additional 

strain on apparatus and equipment. 
 Two new box lights were purchased for Engine 22, along with eight new hand lights for 

Engine 22, Engine 21, Tanker 21, and Brush 21 due to failures of existing lights. 
 Twenty sections of 1¾-inch hose are being purchased to replace aging and deteriorated 

pre-connect hose on both engines. 
 New nozzles are being purchased to replace damaged and leaking nozzles currently in 

service. 
 Hand lights and charging stations were ordered for the new Administrator’s vehicle “A21”) 

and Departments new vehicle (“D21”). 
 A new skid unit was ordered for the D21 new vehicle. 
 A21 and D21 have been wrapped and upfit and are currently in the shop for installation of 

emergency lighting. 
 The Department is working with Motorola to obtain quotes for radios for A21 and D21, 

with plans to use dual-band portable radios with mobile adapters. 
 Due to increased call volume, labor-intensive incidents, and limited mutual aid availability, 

the department will need to evaluate adding an additional staff member. 
 Call data is being reviewed to identify patterns and determine the most effective times for 

additional staffing. 
 
Following discussion of the run report and related items, the Chief directed the 

Commissioners to their packets for the complete Chief’s report, which includes additional 
statistical reports, financials, and supporting materials. See Exhibit “C”. 

 
Next, the Commissioners turned to Chief Land for an update on the feasibility report. See 

Exhibit “D”.  Chief Land reported that he has nearly finished compiling and analyzing the staff 
survey and that the preliminary results reflect a department with strong foundational operational 
performance, but also several significant and urgent needs. Chief Land further reported that the 
survey results to date have identified several key strengths. Staff rated the Department’s 
emergency response capability positively, noted that firefighting apparatus have been generally 
reliable and reported that most personnel have sufficient tools to perform their duties. Staff also 
indicated that the majority were satisfied with leadership communication. 
 

Chief Land then reported that the survey results to date have also identified several major 
concerns. In particular, he stated that staff survey responses indicate that current staffing levels are 
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undersized and not sustainable over the long term. In addition, staff expressed significant concern 
regarding the condition of the current station and the need for a larger and modernized facility, 
including consideration of additional locations. Staff also reported mixed confidence in the 
Department’s ability to respond to major incidents and limited confidence that the current 
organizational structure will support future growth. 
 

In summary, the Chief stated that he has been able to identify several top priorities, such 
as facility expansion, staffing and recruitment, equipment modernization, inter-agency 
partnerships, and training and professional development. Chief Land advised that these 
preliminary results provide a roadmap for strategic planning, budget development, and future 
capital improvement discussions, and that addressing facilities, organizational structure, and 
staffing would have the greatest positive impact on operational performance and long-term 
sustainability. 

 
Agenda Item No. 7 - Discuss and take-action, if necessary, on purchasing fire or EMS 
equipment and/or supplies as well as any proposed repairs, maintenance, and/or testing. 
 

Turning to Agenda Item No. 7, Staff and Chief Holloway reported to the Board that both 
the station and the office were experiencing several plumbing issues. Staff explained that the most 
pressing issue is that the sewer line leading to the Trinity Bay Conservation District meter requires 
replacement. The existing line is an older concrete line that is no longer functioning properly and, 
if replaced, would require approximately 150 feet of new piping. In addition, certain sheetrock 
repairs are required, and the P-trap and shower strainer upstairs must be repaired or replaced to 
stop an ongoing leak. 
 

After review of the quotes, Staff presented the Commissioners with three bids and 
recommended approval of the MVP Plumbing LLC proposal as the lowest bid in the amount of 
$8,575.00. See Exhibit “E”. Staff and Chief Holloway further advised the Board that, once the 
work begins, additional plumbing issues may be discovered that could require further repairs or 
updates, and any additional recommended work would be brought back to the Board for review 
and approval at a subsequent meeting. 

 
Upon the completion of the review of the proposed bids, a motion was made by 

Commissioner Thibodeaux to authorize the acceptance of the MVP Plumbing bid and to allow 
staff to spend up to $15,000.00 on other various repairs that may arise.  This motion was seconded 
by Commissioner Dow and unanimously approved with the consent of all the Commissioners. 
 
Agenda Item No. 8 - Discuss and take-action, if necessary, to renew the District’s investment 
policy. 

Lastly, Vice President Crone called on Attorney Oxford to review the proposed Investment 
Policy for 2026. See Exhibit “F”. Attorney Oxford presented and reviewed the draft of the 
investment policy for 2026 and recommended that the Commissioners approve the policy.   

 
The Commissioners concurred, and then a motion was made by Commissioner Dow to 

approve the 2026 District Investment Policy as presented. This motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Thibodeaux and unanimously approved with the consent of all the Commissioners. 
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Upon conclusion of the action items, Vice-President Crone informed the Commissioners 

that the next meeting would take place on January 14, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. Vice-President Crone then 
called for a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:55 p.m. Commissioner Dow made a motion to 
adjourn, which was seconded by Commissioner Thibodeaux and unanimously approved by all 
Commissioners present. 

      
 __________________________ 

      David Murrell, President   
       Date: ________________ 



Bank Balance from December Statement 66,227.77$                
Outstanding Debits/Credits

12/12/2025 Comptroller Payment 67,666.77$          
12/8/2025 Deposit Deposit From Chambners County 42.42$                  

12/29/2025 Deposit Deposit from Winnie-Dodge 368.00$                
11/12/2025 5180 Michelle Hardy Cell Phone -100.00
12/12/2025 EFTPS -$1,195.00
12/16/2025 Funds Transfer to TexStar (30,000.00)$         

$36,782.19
Bank Balance as of $103,009.96

DD Jo-Anna Hardy Administrator 4,187.50 $4,187.50
DD Barner, Kaleb ESD Contracted Services 1,723.75 .
DD Belaire, Jonah ESD Contracted Services 3,216.67
DD Callesto, Daniel ESD Contracted Services 3,500.00
DD DeLacerda, Travis ESD Contracted Services 5,100.00
DD Hollaway, Greg ESD Contracted Services 3,625.00
DD Hopkins, Matt ESD Contracted Services 2,525.00 .
DD Howard, Ryan ESD Contracted Services 910.00
DD Land, Buddy ESD Contracted Services 4,500.00
DD Lara, Ura ESD Contracted Services 2,100.00
DD Nelson, Joshua ESD Contracted Services 1,150.00

DD Lee, Brannon ESD Contracted Services 5,068.73
DD Luke, Gabe ESD Contracted Services 1,020.83
DD Silcox, Tyler ESD Contracted Services 1,900.00
DD Warrick, Gary ESD Contracted Services 600.00

5187 CenterPoint Energy Utilities:  Natural Gas 66.50
5189 Entergy Utilities:Electric 366.81
5191 Heinz, Joshua Professional Fees: Retainer 350.00
5190 Oxford IV, Hubert Professional Fees: Retainer 350.00
5192 MES Rescue Tool Service 1,475.06
5192 MES SCBA Service 3,449.88
5195 Siddons-Martin Engine 21 and Engine 22 Repair 5,539.64
5196 TBCD Utilities:  Water 89.83
5194 Safe-D Dues for Safe-D 550.00
5197 Visa Credit Card: Hardy 1,693.83
5198 Waste Management Waste Management 229.53
5188 Spectrum Business Utilities: Internet/TV 327.37
5193 Hardy, Michelle Cell Phone 100.00

Total Bills Total Bills Owed  $56,331.91
Remaining funds in Checking Account $46,678.05

Mainteance Fee
Funds remaining in ECCB Checking $46,678.05

Ending Bank $46,678.05
Checks Pending

Total Pending -$                           
Total Check Register $46,678.05



Bank Balance as of Current Meeting
Outstanding Debits/Credits 46,678.05$                

1/9/2026 Comptroller Payment  65,890.80$          

$65,890.80
Bank Balance $112,568.85

Bills Owed
DD Jo-Anna Hardy Administrator 4,199.50 $4,199.50
DD Barner, Kaleb ESD Contracted Services 2,267.08
DD Belaire, Jonah ESD Contracted Services 1,800.00
DD Callesto, Daniel ESD Contracted Services 3,725.00
DD DeLacerda, Travis ESD Contracted Services 5,400.00
DD Hollaway, Greg ESD Contracted Services 3,475.00
DD Hopkins, Matt ESD Contracted Services 4,125.00
DD Howard, Ryan ESD Contracted Services 1,670.83
DD Land, Buddy ESD Contracted Services 5,700.00
DD Lara, Ura ESD Contracted Services 2,400.00
DD Nelson, Joshua ESD Contracted Services 575.00
DD Lee, Brannon ESD Contracted Services 4,450.00
DD Luke, Gabe ESD Contracted Services 1,337.50
DD Silcox, Tyler ESD Contracted Services 1,800.00
DD Warrick, Gary ESD Contracted Services 2,175.00

5199 CenterPoint Energy Utilities:  Natural Gas 61.73
5170 Casco Industries SCBA testing 1,405.06
5213 Entergy Utilities:Electric 412.69
5200 Heinz, Joshua Professional Fees: Retainer 350.00
5214 Oxford IV, Hubert Professional Fees: Retainer 350.00
5205 Seabreeze Beacon Display AD 30.00
5203 Southside Bank Engine 22 Note 68,794.20
5204 Stratoon's Fire Station Maintance 31.99
5207 Vector Security Service on system 37.63
5215 TBCD Utilities: WATER 185.85
5206 TNT Wrecker tow for B21 375.00
5202 Sour Lake Ford B21 Repair 441.21
5208 VFIS Bond for Barrow 400.00
5209 Visa Credit Card: Hardy 1,086.74
5210 Waste Management Waste Management 459.06
5211 Wilber Tax Service Year end preprations 300.00
5212 Spectrum Business Utilities: Internet/TV 327.37
5201 Hardy, Michelle Cell Phone 100.00

Total Bills Total Bills Owed $120,248.44
Remaining funds in Checking Account -$7,679.59

1/12/2026 EFTPS (1,183.00)$                
Recommended Bank Transfers - FROM ECMM 30,000.00$                
Funds remaining in ECCB Checking $21,137.41

East Chambers Money Market 
12/10/2025 Beginning Balance 36,048.40$                

Transfer from Checking .
Transfer to Checking

12/31/2025 Interest Earned (1.25%) 40.74$                       
1/14/2026 Currently in East Chambers Money Market 36,089.14$                

Texas First Bank Money Market 

12/10/2025 Beginning Balance 5,669.31$                  
Interest Earned (.10%) 0.48$                         

1/14/2026 Currently in Texas First Bank Money Market 5,669.79$                  
Common Cents Credit Union

12/10/2025 Beginning Balance 232,701.06$             
Regular Share Account 70.08$                       
Transfer to Checking -$                           
Interest Earned (4.5%)

1/14/2026 Common Cents Credit Union  232,701.06$             
TexStar

12/10/2025 Beginning Balance 1,614,799.00$          

Transfer from East Chambers 30,000.00$                

12/31/2025 Interest Rate (AVG Monthly Rate 3.8246%) 5,294.96$                  
1/14/2026 Currently in TexStar 1,650,093.96$          





Current Cash Assets
1/14/2026 Checking 112,568.85$             
1/14/2026 East Chambers Money Market 36,089.14$                
1/14/2026 Texas First Bank Money Market 5,669.79$                  
1/14/2026 Common Cents Credit Union 232,701.06$             
1/14/2026 TexStar 1,650,093.96$          
1/14/2026 Bills Owed (120,248.44)$            
1/14/2026 EFTPS (1,183.00)$                
1/14/2026 Total Cash Assets 1,915,691.36$          

Loans
Due Date Vendor Payoff Year Payoff Year Annual Payment

2/1/2026 Southside Bank Super Pumper/Tanker Loan 2028 $68,794.20
$68,794.20

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE FIGURES ARE CORRECT AND IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE DISTRICT'S INVESTMENT POLICY.

David Murrell, President Date

Chris Barrow, Treasurer Date



Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Charter Communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9.00 -9.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9.00 -9.00

8:07 AM Chambers county ESD 1
01/13/26 A/P Aging Summary

As of December 31, 2025

Page 1













































Jan 14, 26

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1010 · CHECKING 62,725.20
1011 · CHECKING TEXAS FIRST BANK 5,669.79
1020 · MONEY MARKET SAVINGS 60,983.53
1030 · COMMON CENTS CU 232,701.06
1040 · PROSPERITY BANK -2,038.05
1050 · TexStar 1,644,799.00

Total Checking/Savings 2,004,840.53

Accounts Receivable
1200 · SALES TAX RECEIVABLE 128,640.11

Total Accounts Receivable 128,640.11

Total Current Assets 2,133,480.64

Fixed Assets
1500 · EQUIPMENT 560,227.72
1501 · VEHICLES 1,894,546.89
1502 · LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 40,749.96
1503 · BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS 190,315.18
1504 · LAND 66,000.00
1699 · ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,887,286.97

Total Fixed Assets 864,552.78

TOTAL ASSETS 2,998,033.42

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 74,278.59

Total Accounts Payable 74,278.59

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · DUE TO / FROM WSVFD -1,611.43
24000 · Payroll Liabilities 31,749.41
2460 · ACCRUED INTEREST 5,491.52
2503 · Note Payable Southside Bank 190,053.01

Total Other Current Liabilities 225,682.51

Total Current Liabilities 299,961.10

Total Liabilities 299,961.10

Equity
3000 · RETAINED EARNINGS 1,480,794.81
3001 · NET ASSETS - INVESTED 220,795.40
32000 · *Retained Earnings 944,565.03
Net Income 51,917.08

Total Equity 2,698,072.32

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,998,033.42

8:08 AM Chambers county ESD 1
01/13/26 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of January 14, 2026

Page 1



Oct 1, '25 - Jan 14, 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · SALES TAX INCOME 268,284.49 251,680.16 16,604.33 106.6%
4010 · PROPERTY TAX INCOME 42.42 0.00 42.42 100.0%
4060 · BILLING INCOME 0.00 1,438.23 -1,438.23 0.0%

Total Income 268,326.91 253,118.39 15,208.52 106.0%

Gross Profit 268,326.91 253,118.39 15,208.52 106.0%

Expense
5020 · REPAIR & SERVICE - BRUSH 21 441.21 1,582.02 -1,140.81 27.9%
5023 · REPAIRS & SERVICE - ENGINE 22 -2,035.17 4,314.52 -6,349.69 -47.2%
5025 · REPAIR & SERVICE - ENGINE 21 2,316.44 4,314.52 -1,998.08 53.7%
5026 · REPAIR & SERVICE - TANKER 21 3,984.95 2,157.26 1,827.69 184.7%
5027 · REAPRIS & SERVICE - ADMIN 21 155.18 345.16 -189.98 45.0%
5028 · REPAIRS & SERVICE - E22 S/P 3,402.78 4,314.52 -911.74 78.9%
5041 · FIRE STATION MAINTENANCE 31.90 0.00 31.90 100.0%
5044 · WASTE MANAGEMENT 1,147.65 766.26 381.39 149.8%
5046 · BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 1,438.23 -1,438.23 0.0%
5047 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,675.33 1,438.23 237.10 116.5%
5058 · EQUIP - SPARE SCBA CYLINDERS 1,405.06 0.00 1,405.06 100.0%
5060 · EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 46,884.44 -46,884.44 0.0%
5062 · EQUIP - REPAIRS / SERVICE 4,924.94 719.11 4,205.83 684.9%
5070 · FLEET - DIESEL TREATMENT 0.00 43.15 -43.15 0.0%
5071 · FLEET - DIESEL 0.00 1,415.16 -1,415.16 0.0%
5072 · FLEET - GASOLINE 0.00 1,195.12 -1,195.12 0.0%
5074 · FLEET - MISC 323.22 862.90 -539.68 37.5%
5168 · Reporting Software 0.00 431.45 -431.45 0.0%
5200 · UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 1,669.47 1,582.02 87.45 105.5%
5201 · UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 266.98 316.45 -49.47 84.4%
5202 · UTILITIES - WATER 483.23 862.90 -379.67 56.0%
5204 · UTILITIES - TIME WARNER 1,309.48 1,323.15 -13.67 99.0%
5210 · UTILITIES - CELL 400.00 373.95 26.05 107.0%
5250 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 4,768.00 4,314.52 453.48 110.5%
6200 · PROF FESS ACCOUNTING 175.00 1,438.23 -1,263.23 12.2%
6204 · FEES - COMPTROLLER 5,428.79 5,752.75 -323.96 94.4%
6205 · BANK FEES 0.00 57.58 -57.58 0.0%
6210 · PROF FEES LEGAL 2,800.00 1,582.02 1,217.98 177.0%
6215 · PROF FEES LEGAL RETAINER 2,800.00 2,588.71 211.29 108.2%
6221 · PUBLIC NOTICE 30.00 14.44 15.56 207.8%
6225 · POSTAGE 78.00 28.79 49.21 270.9%
6230 · PROF FEES AUDIT 0.00 2,444.92 -2,444.92 0.0%
6235 · PROF FEES OTHER 2,000.00 143.87 1,856.13 1,390.1%
6300 · DUES - SAFE - D 550.00 172.58 377.42 318.7%
66000 · Payroll Expenses 12,985.00 6,749.07 6,235.93 192.4%

Total Expense 53,517.44 101,968.00 -48,450.56 52.5%

Net Ordinary Income 214,809.47 151,150.39 63,659.08 142.1%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

4061 · OTHER INCOME 368.00 215.73 152.27 170.6%
4070 · INTEREST INCOME 10,426.64 23,010.81 -12,584.17 45.3%
4071 · DIVIDEND INCOME 0.00 1,725.81 -1,725.81 0.0%
4072 · SURPLUS EQUIPMENT SALES 0.00 287.66 -287.66 0.0%

Total Other Income 10,794.64 25,240.01 -14,445.37 42.8%

Other Expense
ASK MY ACCOUNTANT 0.00 4,879.28 -4,879.28 0.0%
5091 · FLEET - CLEANING SUPPLIES 0.00 100.73 -100.73 0.0%
5093 · LOAN - E22 - PRINCIPLE 0.00 18,566.22 -18,566.22 0.0%
5094 · 5094 - E22 S/P INTEREST 4,246.46 1,221.44 3,025.02 347.7%
5162 · DINING 0.00 100.73 -100.73 0.0%
5164 · FREIGHT 0.00 71.94 -71.94 0.0%
5166 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,891.29 1,035.48 1,855.81 279.2%
5167 · REHAB/REFRESHMENTS 274.88 143.87 131.01 191.1%
5170 · TRAINING 885.00 0.00 885.00 100.0%
5171 · TRAVEL/LODGING 0.00 575.33 -575.33 0.0%
5173 · UNIFORMS 63.53 431.45 -367.92 14.7%
5174 · FLEET - ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 0.00 21.57 -21.57 0.0%
5175 · SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 201.37 -201.37 0.0%
5177 · ESD - CONTRACTED SERVICES 143,929.16 117,930.16 25,999.00 122.0%
5190 · STAFF ADMINISTRATOR 20,000.00 17,258.06 2,741.94 115.9%
6352 · TECHNOLOGY 996.71 115.08 881.63 866.1%
6400 · INSURANCE - ESD BOND 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.0%
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Oct 1, '25 - Jan 14, 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

6401 · INSURANCE - ESD COMMERCIAL 0.00 2,876.37 -2,876.37 0.0%
6402 · INSURANCE - ESD WORKER COM 0.00 4,026.94 -4,026.94 0.0%

Total Other Expense 173,687.03 169,556.02 4,131.01 102.4%

Net Other Income -162,892.39 -144,316.01 -18,576.38 112.9%

Net Income 51,917.08 6,834.38 45,082.70 759.6%

8:14 AM Chambers county ESD 1
01/13/26 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis October 1, 2025 through January 14, 2026
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Filters applied on this Report:

Account: All income/expense accounts

Date: Custom
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Oct 1, '25 - Jan 14, 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · SALES TAX INCOME 268,284.49 251,680.16 16,604.33 106.6%
4010 · PROPERTY TAX INCOME 42.42 0.00 42.42 100.0%
4060 · BILLING INCOME 0.00 1,438.23 -1,438.23 0.0%

Total Income 268,326.91 253,118.39 15,208.52 106.0%

Gross Profit 268,326.91 253,118.39 15,208.52 106.0%

Expense
5020 · REPAIR & SERVICE - BRUSH 21 0.00 1,582.02 -1,582.02 0.0%
5023 · REPAIRS & SERVICE - ENGINE 22 -2,035.17 4,314.52 -6,349.69 -47.2%
5025 · REPAIR & SERVICE - ENGINE 21 2,316.44 4,314.52 -1,998.08 53.7%
5026 · REPAIR & SERVICE - TANKER 21 3,984.95 2,157.26 1,827.69 184.7%
5027 · REAPRIS & SERVICE - ADMIN 21 0.00 345.16 -345.16 0.0%
5028 · REPAIRS & SERVICE - E22 S/P 3,402.78 4,314.52 -911.74 78.9%
5044 · WASTE MANAGEMENT 688.59 766.26 -77.67 89.9%
5046 · BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 1,438.23 -1,438.23 0.0%
5047 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,453.13 1,438.23 14.90 101.0%
5060 · EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 46,884.44 -46,884.44 0.0%
5062 · EQUIP - REPAIRS / SERVICE 4,924.94 719.11 4,205.83 684.9%
5070 · FLEET - DIESEL TREATMENT 0.00 43.15 -43.15 0.0%
5071 · FLEET - DIESEL 0.00 1,415.16 -1,415.16 0.0%
5072 · FLEET - GASOLINE 0.00 1,195.12 -1,195.12 0.0%
5074 · FLEET - MISC 323.22 862.90 -539.68 37.5%
5168 · Reporting Software 0.00 431.45 -431.45 0.0%
5200 · UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 1,256.78 1,582.02 -325.24 79.4%
5201 · UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 205.25 316.45 -111.20 64.9%
5202 · UTILITIES - WATER 483.23 862.90 -379.67 56.0%
5204 · UTILITIES - TIME WARNER 982.11 1,323.15 -341.04 74.2%
5210 · UTILITIES - CELL 300.00 373.95 -73.95 80.2%
5250 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 4,768.00 4,314.52 453.48 110.5%
6200 · PROF FESS ACCOUNTING 175.00 1,438.23 -1,263.23 12.2%
6204 · FEES - COMPTROLLER 5,428.79 5,752.75 -323.96 94.4%
6205 · BANK FEES 0.00 57.58 -57.58 0.0%
6210 · PROF FEES LEGAL 2,800.00 1,582.02 1,217.98 177.0%
6215 · PROF FEES LEGAL RETAINER 2,100.00 2,588.71 -488.71 81.1%
6221 · PUBLIC NOTICE 0.00 14.44 -14.44 0.0%
6225 · POSTAGE 0.00 28.79 -28.79 0.0%
6230 · PROF FEES AUDIT 0.00 2,444.92 -2,444.92 0.0%
6235 · PROF FEES OTHER 2,000.00 143.87 1,856.13 1,390.1%
6300 · DUES - SAFE - D 550.00 172.58 377.42 318.7%
66000 · Payroll Expenses 12,985.00 6,749.07 6,235.93 192.4%

Total Expense 49,093.04 101,968.00 -52,874.96 48.1%

Net Ordinary Income 219,233.87 151,150.39 68,083.48 145.0%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

4061 · OTHER INCOME 368.00 215.73 152.27 170.6%
4070 · INTEREST INCOME 10,426.64 23,010.81 -12,584.17 45.3%
4071 · DIVIDEND INCOME 0.00 1,725.81 -1,725.81 0.0%
4072 · SURPLUS EQUIPMENT SALES 0.00 287.66 -287.66 0.0%

Total Other Income 10,794.64 25,240.01 -14,445.37 42.8%

Other Expense
ASK MY ACCOUNTANT 0.00 4,879.28 -4,879.28 0.0%
5091 · FLEET - CLEANING SUPPLIES 0.00 100.73 -100.73 0.0%
5093 · LOAN - E22 - PRINCIPLE 0.00 18,566.22 -18,566.22 0.0%
5094 · 5094 - E22 S/P INTEREST 0.00 1,221.44 -1,221.44 0.0%
5162 · DINING 0.00 100.73 -100.73 0.0%
5164 · FREIGHT 0.00 71.94 -71.94 0.0%
5166 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,662.08 1,035.48 1,626.60 257.1%
5167 · REHAB/REFRESHMENTS 274.88 143.87 131.01 191.1%
5170 · TRAINING 885.00 0.00 885.00 100.0%
5171 · TRAVEL/LODGING 0.00 575.33 -575.33 0.0%
5173 · UNIFORMS 0.00 431.45 -431.45 0.0%
5174 · FLEET - ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 0.00 21.57 -21.57 0.0%
5175 · SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 201.37 -201.37 0.0%
5177 · ESD - CONTRACTED SERVICES 143,929.16 117,930.16 25,999.00 122.0%
5190 · STAFF ADMINISTRATOR 20,000.00 17,258.06 2,741.94 115.9%
6352 · TECHNOLOGY 620.46 115.08 505.38 539.2%
6401 · INSURANCE - ESD COMMERCIAL 0.00 2,876.37 -2,876.37 0.0%
6402 · INSURANCE - ESD WORKER COM 0.00 4,026.94 -4,026.94 0.0%

Total Other Expense 168,371.58 169,556.02 -1,184.44 99.3%

Net Other Income -157,576.94 -144,316.01 -13,260.93 109.2%

Net Income 61,656.93 6,834.38 54,822.55 902.2%
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ADMINISTRATOR REPORT 

January 14, 2026 

 

APPARATUS & EQUIPMENT:  We had to get a new battery for Admin/Utility 21.  The new 
Admin truck is in and in service.  The new District truck had to go back to stripping to correct 
the number.  Hopefully, we will have it next week at the latest. 

We had to take the Brush truck back in for service, however it is now back and in service. 

 

Kenneth and I will be attending SAFE-D in San Antonio the 28th – 31st of this month.  Looking 
forward to going and getting all the latest and greatest information.   

 

Again, I ask that we begin the conversation regarding making a commitment to either starting to 
completely remodel this station or lock in on some land for a new build.  I do plan on visiting 
with architects and builders while at SAFE-D.   

 

We also need to discuss if we want to move forward regarding capturing the remaining Sales Tax 
that is left    

 

We will also be at the Benefit for David on 2/7.  We will have our fire truck out there along with 
EMS to show the kids our trucks and also show our support. 



Fire Chief’s Report 

January 2026 

 

We received 20 new sections of 1 3/4” attack line. 

The brush skid for D 21 was delivered and will be installed when striping is 
corrected on the unit.  

Casco industries completed annual flow test for the MSA air packs as well as the 
service and air quality test for the cascade system.  

We need to consider budgeting for a 3rd firefighter on duty sooner than later. It 
has been necessary to mutual aid Baytown Fire Dept. twice in the last month for 
18-wheeler wrecks for additional equipment and trained & experienced 
personnel for complex rescues.  There has also been a couple incidents of us 
providing mutual aid because there is no response from the primary department. 
Unfortunately, there is no pattern or peak time to pinpoint, but the labor 
intensive scenes and running multiple calls at once is stretching the crews thin for 
Fire and EMS.  

  



Incident Type

Jan-25

Feb-25

M
ar-25

Apr-25

M
ay-25

Jun-25

Jul-25

Aug-25

Sep-25

O
ct-25

N
ov-25

D
ec-25

2025 Total

Structure Fires 5 1 4 0 0 2 3 6 3 1 2 2 29
Vehicle Fires 3 0 1 3 1 3 7 2 2 4 0 1 27
Grass/Marsh Fires 3 4 12 4 2 1 2 3 5 12 8 3 59
Trash/Unauthorized Burn 0 1 0 0 3 2 2 0 1 0 2 2 13
MVA/Jaws Rescue 12 6 17 12 12 18 8 8 8 11 17 13 142
Water Rescue/Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spills/Wash Down 4 1 2 5 1 1 3 5 2 6 7 1 38
Medical/First Responder 69 71 46 61 63 82 67 76 62 86 70 61 814
Investigation/Gas Leak/Power Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alarms (False, Fire, Smoke, Co) 2 3 3 8 3 1 3 4 4 4 5 2 42
Aircraft Accident 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Other * 9 8 7 6 1 5 5 4 2 4 3 8 62
Mutual Aid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cancelled/No Response 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 107 95 92 99 87 115 100 108 89 128 114 93 1227
2024 Total  = 1027 Incidents

December 2024 Total = 98 Incidents
* Other = Lift Assist/Public Assist

Winnie-Stowell Volunteer Fire Department
Incident Type by Month

2025



Beginning Bank Balance $3,265.75

Total Credits $0.00
$3,265.75

12/31/2025 Bank Chargers (13.75)$            

Total Debits -$13.75
Ending Bank Statement Balance $3,252.00

Total Pending $0.00
Total Check Register $3,252.00

Bank Balance $3,252.00

Total Outstanding Debits/Credits $0.00
$3,252.00

Bills Owed

Total Bills Total Bills Owed  $0.00
Remaining funds in Checking Account $3,252.00

EFT EFTPS Payroll Tax Expense
Total Check Register $3,252.00

Beginning Bank Balance $40,490.08

12/2/2025 DEPOSIT funds transer $10,963.00
12/31/2025 Bank Fee -$2.35
12/30/2025 Deposit Chevron Grant $1,500.00

Total Credits $12,460.65

East Chambers Bank Commercial Checking (Payroll Account)  15002268

Outstanding Debits/Credits

East Chambers Bank - Commercial Checking  15000214

Credits/Transfers/Debits

Winnie-Stowell Volunteer Fire Department
Financial Report

Payroll Account Reconciliation
East Chambers Bank Commercial Checking (Payroll Account)

Credits/Transfers

Debits

Outstanding Debits/Credits



12/2/2025 Texas Mutual (406.64)$          
12/4/2025 Winstar Insruance (10,963.00)$     
12/2/2025 TW Leday (350.00)$          
12/17/2025 Alicia Bourgeois (50.00)$            
12/5/2025 Greg Hollaway (785.86)$          
12/16/2025 MidTedx Oil (1,769.78)$       
12/17/2025 Fire Hose Suppply (6,154.26)$       
12/22/2025 TW Leday (350.00)$          
12/23/2025 texas Mutual (198.32)$          
12/23/2025 Casco (248.00)$          
12/30/2025 Golden West (819.59)$          
12/23/2025 TW Leday (7,000.00)$       

Texas Mutual

Total Cleared -$29,095.45

Total Pending $0.00
Currently in East Chambers Bank - Commercial Checking $23,855.28

Beginning Bank Balance  $38,361.08

12/31/2025 BANK FEE (5.01)$              

12/2/2025 Tractor Supply (121.01)$          
12/4/2025 amazon (428.16)$          
12/5/2025 Amazon (1,170.14)$       
12/15/2025 Amazon (11.08)$            
12/22/2025 Microsoft (43.24)$            
12/23/2025 Market Basket (123.86)$          
12/23/2025 Fire Hose Direct (110.47)$          
12/31/2025 O'Reilly (20.53)$            

12/2/2025 Funds Transfer (10,963.00)$     

Total Credits -$12,996.50

Total Pending $0.00
Currently in East Chambers Bank County Funding Account $25,364.58

Beginning Bank Balance $8,806.64

12/31/2025 BANK FEES -$11.63

Total Credits -$11.63

Total Pending $0.00
Currently in East Chambers Bank - Benefit Account $8,795.01

   

Beginning Bank Balance $2,066.33

12/321/2025 DEP 1.32$                

Total Credits $1.32

Total Pending $0.00
Currently in Texas First Bank - Savings Account $2,067.65

Interest Income

Checks Pending

Checks Pending

East Chambers Bank - Benefit Account  15000923

Credits/Transfers/Debits

Checks Pending

Texas First Bank Savings 20080370

Credits/Transfers

Checks Cleared

Outstanding Debits/Credits

East Chambers Bank - County Funding Account  15003361

Credits/Transfers/Debits



East Chambers Bank Commercial Checking (Payroll Account) $3,252.00
East Chambers Bank - Commercial Checking  15000214 $23,855.28
East Chambers Bank - County Funding Account  15003361 $25,364.58
East Chambers Bank - Benefit Account  15000923 $8,795.01

$2,067.65
Total Cash Assets $63,334.52

 

Texas First Bank Savings 20080370

Current Cash Assets



STATION 
ATTENDANT

Jan 2025
Total 
Shifts

Jan 2025
Gross
Pay

Feb 2025
Total 
Shifts

Feb 2025
Gross
Pay

Mar 2025
Total 
Shifts

Mar 2025
Gross
Pay

Apr 2025
Total 
Shifts

Apr 2025
Gross
Pay

May 2025
Total 
Shifts

May 2025
Gross
Pay

Jun 2025
Total 
Shifts

Jun 2025
Gross
Pay

Jose Flores 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 12800.00
Austin Isaacks 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 20%  % Allowed
Aaron Renner 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 $64,000  BFD Starting Salary
Logan Ruff 6 $210 6 $210 0 $0 18 $630 18 $630 9 $315
Total 6 $210 6 $210 0 $0 18 $630 18 $630 9 $315

STATION 
ATTENDANT

Jul 2025
Total 
Shifts

Jul 2025
Gross
Pay

Aug 2025
Total 
Shifts

Aug 2025
Gross
Pay

Sep 2025
Total 
Shifts

Sep 2025
Gross
Pay

Oct-2025
Total 
Shifts

Oct 2025
Gross
Pay

Nov 2025
Total 
Shifts

Nov 2025
Gross
Pay

Dec 2025
Total 
Shifts

Dec 2025
Gross
Pay

Total 
Shifts

Total 
Gross 
Pay

20% of BFD 
Starting 
Salary

Total 
Allowed 

Remaining
Jose Flores 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 -$        $11,006 $11,006
Austin Isaacks 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 -$        $11,006 $11,006
Aaron Renner 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 -$        $11,006 $11,006
Logan Ruff 0 $0 9 $315 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 66 2,310$    $11,006 $8,696
Total 0 $0 9 $315 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 66 2,310$    

Winnie Stowell Volunteer Fire Department
Station Attendent Report per Week/Shift

Calendar Year Totals
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	4.0 Meeting Minutes from October 2025.pdf
	Agenda Item No. 4 - Discuss and approve the minutes for the September 10, 2025 Regular Meeting.
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	resolution adopting investment policY, strategies,  guidelines and management practices for chambers county emergency services district No. 1
	STATE OF TEXAS   §      § COUNTY OF Chambers §
	ARTICLE I.  DEFINITIONS
	1.01 Board.  “Board” means the Board of Chambers County Emergency Services District No. 1.
	1.02 Commissioner.  “Commissioner” means a person appointed to serve on the Board of the District.
	1.03 District or CCESD NO. 1. Either the term “District” or “CCESD NO. 1” means Chambers County Emergency Services District No. 1.
	1.04 Investment Officer.  “Investment Officer” means a person designated by the Board to handle District investments.
	ARTICLE II.  INVESTMENT POLICY
	2.01 Purpose. The purpose of this Investment Policy is to establish the investment objectives, guidelines, and responsibilities governing the investment of the District’s public funds. The primary objectives of the District’s investment activities, i...
	2.02 Scope.  This Policy applies to all financial assets of the District held in all funds or accounts under the control of the Board. The primary objectives of the District’s investment activities, in order of priority, are the preservation and safe...
	2.03 Policy.  It is the policy of the District to invest and manage all available funds in strict compliance with the Texas Public Funds Investment Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 2256, the Texas Health and Safety Code, including Section 775.043, ...
	2.04 Standard of Care.  District funds shall be invested and managed with the judgment and care that persons of prudence, discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, consideri...
	2.05 Representations and Authorized Instruments.  Purchases, sales, and other investment transactions involving District funds may be initiated only by an Investment Officer designated by resolution of the Board. The Board may authorize the Investmen...
	2.06 Collateralization.  All District deposits at a bank, credit union, or trust company that are not otherwise invested must be insured or collateralized in accordance with the Texas Public Funds Collateral Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 2257, t...
	2.07 Review.  The Board shall review this Investment Policy and the District’s written investment strategies at least annually. At least once each year, the Board shall adopt a written resolution stating that it has conducted the required review and ...
	2.08 Maximum Maturities.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Policy for specific funds, the maximum allowable stated maturity for any individual investment owned by the District shall be three (3) years from the date of purchase. All inve...
	ARTICLE III.  INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	3.01 Purpose.  The purpose of this Article is to establish written investment strategies for each fund or pooled group of funds under the control of the District, as required by the Public Funds Investment Act. These strategies address the suitabilit...
	3.02 Investment Objectives Applicable to All Funds.  The District’s overall objectives with regard to the District’s group of funds, which is comprised of the funds set forth in Section  3.02(A)-(F), are as follows, in order of priority:
	A. Suitability:  The District will give priority to understanding the suitability of each investment to the financial requirements of the District.
	B. Safety of Capital: The primary objective of the District is to ensure the preservation and safety of principal.
	C. Liquidity:  The District will maintain sufficient liquidity to ensure adequate and timely availability of funds necessary to pay obligations as they become due.
	D. Marketability:  The District will strive to ensure the marketability of the investment.
	E. Diversification:  The District will seek to ensure diversity in its investment portfolio.
	F. Yield:  The District will seek to optimize return on investments within the constraints of safety and liquidity.

	3.03 Investment Objectives Applicable to Individual Funds.  In addition to the overall objectives set forth in Section 3.02, the following particularized objectives apply to each of the District’s individual funds:
	A. Operating Fund. The particularized investment objectives for the operating fund are: (i) preserving the safety of the principal; (ii) ensuring the funds are available as needed to pay the District's monthly operating expenses, as estimated by the a...
	B. Debt Service Fund.  The particularized investment objectives for the debt service fund are: (i) the safety of the principal; (ii) ensuring that funds are available as necessary to meet the debt service needs of the District; (iii) ensuring complian...
	C. Capital Projects and Purchases Fund.  The particularized investment objectives of the capital projects and purchases fund are:  (i) preserving the safety of the principal; (ii) ensuring that funds are available as needed to meet the construction ne...

	ARTICLE IV.  INVESTMENT GUIDELINES
	4.01 Purpose. The purpose of this Article is to set forth the types of authorized investments in which the District's funds may be invested and the manner in which certain investments may be made (“Authorized Investment”).

	4.02 Authorized Investments.
	A. The District may invest its funds only in the Authorized Investments set forth in and subject to the limitations imposed by the following sections of the Public Funds Investment Act:
	1. Government Code Section 2256.009:  Obligations of, or Guaranteed by, Governmental Entities. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 2256.009, Government Code, the District is authorized to invest funds in obligations of, or guaranteed by, t...
	2. Government Code Section 2256.010:  Certificates of Deposit and Share Certificates.  Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 2256.010, Government Code, the District is authorized to invest its funds in certificates of deposit or share certif...
	3. Government Code Section 2256.016:  Investment Pools. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 2256.016, Government Code, the District is authorized to invest its funds through an eligible investment pool, including the TexPool investment poo...

	B. The District will not invest its funds in any investment not expressly listed in Subsection 4.02(A) unless and until this Policy is amended by the Board to authorize such investment, the Board determines that the investment is permitted under the P...

	4.03 Manner of Solicitation of Certificates of Deposit.  As authorized by Section 2256.005(c) of the Public Funds Investment Act, quotes or bids for certificates of deposit may be solicited orally, in writing, electronically, or in any combination of...
	4.04 Security of Funds/Collateral Policy.
	A. It is the policy of the District that all deposits of District funds must be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF), or collateralized to the extent of the fair market ...
	B. To the extent District funds exceed available FDIC or NCUSIF insurance, such funds must be secured in accordance with the Public Funds Collateral Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 2257. The depository institution shall pledge collateral with a tot...
	C. Any bank or trust company holding District deposits must provide the District with a monthly report listing all District deposit balances, the collateral pledged against such deposits, and the market value of each pledged security. The District’s I...

	4.05 Loss of Ratings and Liquidation. An investment that requires a minimum rating under this Policy or the Public Funds Investment Act does not qualify as an Authorized Investment during any period in which the investment fails to maintain the requi...
	4.06 Delivery vs. Payment.  It is the policy of the District that all purchases of securities, including obligations of the United States, its agencies, and instrumentalities, shall be made on a “Delivery vs. Payment” (“DVP”) basis as authorized unde...
	ARTICLE V.  INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
	5.01 Designation of Investment Officer.  The District’s Treasurer shall serve as the District’s Investment Officer and is authorized to deposit, withdraw, invest, transfer, and otherwise manage the District’s funds in accordance with this Investment ...
	5.02 Investment Training.  To the extent the District’s investments remain limited to the authorized investments described in Section 775.043 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the District’s Investment Officers are exempt from the training require...
	5.03 Monitoring and Internal Reporting.  The Investment Officers shall regularly monitor the performance, market value, and compliance status of all District investments. Not less than quarterly, the Investment Officers shall prepare and submit to th...
	5.04 Compliance Audit. In conjunction with the District’s annual financial audit, the District shall perform a compliance audit of management controls on investments and adherence to this Investment Policy and the Public Funds Investment Act. The aud...
	5.05 Disclosure of Investment Policy.  Before the District may purchase an Authorized Investment from a business organization, the Investment Officer shall provide the business organization with a written copy of this Investment Policy. The registere...
	PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of December 2025.
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